
MEETING

CHIPPING BARNET AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

THURSDAY 22ND FEBRUARY, 2018

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF CHIPPING BARNET AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Wendy Prentice
Vice Chairman: Councillor Stephen Sowerby MA

Alison Cornelius
Tim Roberts

Laurie Williams
Reema Patel

Kathy Levine

Substitute Members

Caroline Stock David Longstaff Andreas Ioannidis
Philip Cohen Paul Edwards Pauline Coakley Webb
Sachin Rajput

Please note that the below agenda may not reflect the order in which items will be heard at 
the meeting.
.

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Naomi Kwasa  020 8359 4144 naomi.kwasa@Barnet.gov.uk   
governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of last meeting 5 - 10

2.  Absence of Members (if any) 

3.  Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (if any) 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Addendum (if applicable) 

6.  420- 428 Oakleigh Road North London N20 0RZ (Coppetts) 11 - 26

7.  Macrory Ward Solicitors 27 Station Road Barnet EN5 1PH 
(Oakleigh) 

27 - 34

8.  155 And 157 Chanctonbury Way London N12 7AE (Totteridge) 35 - 50

9.  North Middlesex Golf Club, Friern Barnet Lane, London, N20 0NL 
(Oakleigh) 

51 - 60

10.  Wessex Court  51 West End Lane Barnet EN5 2RA (Underhill) 61 - 78

11.  Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Naomi Kwasa  
020 8359 4144 naomi.kwasa@Barnet.gov.uk   governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk.  People 
with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 
8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.



You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Chipping Barnet Area Planning Committee

18 January 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman)
Councillor Stephen Sowerby (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Tim Roberts
Councillor Laurie Williams

Councillor Reema Patel
Councillor Kathy Levine

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2017 be agreed as a 
correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

None.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

Items contained within the addendum, were considered under individual agenda items.

6.   WOODLANDS PINE GROVE LONDON N20 8LB (TOTTERIDGE) 

The Committee received the report and addendum.

Representations were heard from Renco Rapacioli, Feroze Dada and the applicant’s 
agent.

A vote was taken on approving the application as follows:

For 6
Against 0
Abstained 1

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

RESOLVED that

1. the application be approved subject to the conditions detailed in the report 
and subject to the addendum and any amendments come back to the 
committee;

2. the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development 
Management or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, 
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or 
reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this 
authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in his 
absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee).

7.   WHITEWALLS TOTTERIDGE GREEN LONDON N20 8PE (TOTTERIDGE) 

The Committee received the report.

A representation was heard from the applicant’s agent.

A vote was taken on approving the application as follows:

For 6
Against 1
Abstained 0

RESOLVED that

1. The application be approved subject to the conditions detailed in the report, 
any amendments come back to the committee  and AMENDEMENT TO 
COND 2: The development must begin within 3 years from the date of the 
original permission ref:17/2982/FUL dated 28/07/2017;

2.  the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development 
Management or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, 
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or 
reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this 
authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in his 
absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee).

8.   1323 HIGH ROAD LONDON N20 9HR (TOTTERIDGE) 

The Committee received the report.

A representation was heard from the applicant’s agent.

A vote was taken on approving the application:

For (approval) 2
Against (approval) 4
Abstained 1

6



3

It was moved by Councillor Williams and seconded by Councillor Roberts that
the application be REFUSED for the following reasons:

RESOLVED that  the application be REFUSED for the reasons detailed above.

9.   BARNET GENERAL HOSPITAL WELLHOUSE LANE BARNET EN5 3DJ 
(UNDERHILL) 

The Committee received the report.

A representation was heard from the applicant’s agent.

It was moved by Councillor Sowerby and seconded by Councillor Levine to:

A vote was taken on approving the application, subject to the amendment, as follows:

1.The proposed roof extensions by reason of their size siting, scale, appearance, design and 
relationship to adjacent neighbouring buildings  would relate unsympathetically resulting in an 
unduly obtrusive and unsympathetic form of development which would adversely impact upon 
the character and appearance of the street scene and the wider area as such the proposal would 
be contrary to policies National Planning Policy Framework,  Policy 7.4 of the London Plan 
(2016), DM01 (Protecting Barnet's character and amenity) of the Development Management 
Policies Development Plan Document (September 2012), policy CS5 (Protecting and enhancing 
Barnet's character to create high quality spaces) of the Local Plan Core Strategy  (September 
2012), and contrary to the Local Plan Supplementary Planning Document Residential Design 
Guidance (April 2013). 

2.The proposed roof extensions by reason of their size siting, scale, design and their excessive 
rearward projection would result in a harmful loss of outlook detrimental to the visual and 
residential amenities of the occupiers of the upper floor flats at No. 1321 High Road particularly 
when viewed from their rear windows. The proposal would therefore be contrary to Barnet’s 
Local Plan Development Management policies DM01 and DM02 and Supplementary Residential 
Design Guidance 2012.

For (refusal) 5
Against (refusal) 1
Abstained 1

APPROVE WITH AN AMENDMENT TO CONDITION 2 as follows:
The porta-cabin hereby permitted is granted for a temporary period only expiring 6 months from 
the date of this permission. On or before this date, the porta-cabin carried out in pursuance of 
this permission shall be removed from the site and the land restored to its former condition and 
use as patient and visitor parking spaces only in accordance with a scheme which shall have 
been previously submitted to and been approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

7



4

For 7
Against 0
Abstained 0

RESOLVED that 

1. the application be approved subject to the conditions detailed in the report, 
any amendments come back to the committee  and subject to the 
amendment detailed above;

2. the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development 
Management or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, 
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or 
reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this 
authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in his 
absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee.

10.   UNIT 1 NORTHWAY HOUSE 1379 HIGH ROAD LONDON N20 9LN 
(TOTTERIDGE) 

The Committee received the report.

A vote was taken on approving the application as follows:

For 5
Against 1
Abstained 1

RESOLVED that

1. The application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in the report 
and any amendments come back to the committee;

2.  the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development 
Management or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, 
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or 
reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this 
authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in his 
absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee).

11.   PLANNING ENFORCEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE:  OCTOBER 2017 TO 
DECEMBER 2017 

The report provided an overview of the planning enforcement function in the period 
between October 2017 and December 2017.

RESOLVED that the Committee note the Planning Enforcement Quarterly Update 
for the period of October 2017 to December 2017.

8



5

12.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 8.35pm

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Location 420-428 Oakleigh Road North London N20 0RZ   

Reference: 17/6773/FUL Received: 24th October 2017
Accepted: 31st October 2017

Ward: Coppetts Expiry 26th December 2017

Applicant: Mr Dear

Proposal:

Roof extension above nos. 420 - 428 to provide a new hipped roof 
over the existing row of terraced houses, changes to fenestration and 
Conversion of no. 428 to 2no. self-contained flats including a two 
storey rear extension,  new access to shared amenity space and 
accommodation in the roof space including a side and rear dormer 
window. 
.

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions

AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development Management 
or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and 
addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman 
(or in his absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee)

 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 

201720.P.2001 (OS Map), 201720.P.2002 (Existing Block Plan & site Elevation), 
201720.P.2003 Rev 1 (Proposed Block Plan & Site Elevations), 
201720.P.2101(Existing Floor Plans), 201720.P.2102 Rev 5 (Proposed Floor 
Plans), 201720.P.2301(Existing Elevations), 201720.P.2302 Rev 5 (Proposed 
Elevations), 201720.P.1105(Soundproof Floor), Sustainability Statement, Planning/ 
Design and Access Statement.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and
[...]
d 
per person per day with a fittings based approach should be used to determine the 
water consumption of the proposed development. The development shall be 
maintained as such in perpetuity thereafter.

Reason: To encourage the efficient use of water in accordance with policy CS13 of 
the Barnet Core Strategy (2012) and Policy 5.15 of the March 2016 Minor 
Alterations to the London Plan and the 2016 Mayors Housing SPG.

 9 Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved it shall be 
constructed incorporating carbon dioxide emission reduction measures which 
achieve an improvement of not less than 10 % in carbon dioxide emissions when 
compared to a building constructed to comply with the minimum Target Emission 

13



Rate requirements of the 2010 Building Regulations. The development shall be 
maintained as such in perpetuity thereafter.

Reason: To ensure that the development is sustainable and minimises carbon 
dioxide emissions and to comply with the requirements of policies DM01 and DM02 
of the Barnet Development Management Polices document (2012), Policies 5.2 and 
5.3 of the London Plan (2015) and the 2016 Mayors Housing SPG.

10 a) No development shall take place until a scheme of proposed noise mitigation 
measures against externally generated traffic/mixed use noise has been submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

b) The mitigation measures as approved under this condition shall be implemented 
in their entirety prior to the commencement of the use or the first occupation of the 
development and retained as such thereafter.

Reason: To ensure the amenities of occupiers are not prejudiced by traffic/mixed 
use noise in the immediate surroundings, in accordance with Policies DM04 of the 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012), the 
Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (adopted April 2013), and 7.15 of The 
London Plan 2015.

11 a) Before the development hereby permitted is first oc
[...]
1 of the Development 
Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).

 5 Before the building hereby permitted is first occupied the proposed window(s) in the 
side elevation facing No.153 Chanctonbury Way and No.159 Chanctonbury Way 
shall be glazed with obscure glass only and shall be permanently retained as such 
thereafter and shall be permanently fixed shut with only a fanlight opening.

Reason: To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining 
residential properties in accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development 
Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and the Residential Design 
Guidance SPD (adopted April 2013).

 6 Notwithstanding the provisions of any development order made under Section 59 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting 
that Order) no windows or doors, other than those expressly authorised by this 
permission, shall be placed at any time in the side elevation(s), of the extension(s) 
hereby approved, facing No.153 and No.159 Chanctonbury Way.

Reason: To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining 
residential properties in accordance with policy DM01 of the Development 
Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).

36



 7 No construction work resulting from the planning permission shall be carried out on 
the premises at any time on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays, before 8.00 am or 
after 1.00 pm on Saturdays, or before 8.00 am or after 6.00pm pm on other days.

Reason: To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the 
amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential properties in accordance with policy 
DM04 of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).

 8 Provisions shall be made within the site to ensure that all vehicles associated with 
the construction of the development hereby approved are properly washed and 
cleaned to prevent the passage of mud and dirt onto the adjoining highway.

Reason: To ensure that the development does not cause danger and 
inconvenience to users of the adjoining pavement and highway.

 9 Prior to the first occupation of the new dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) hereby 
approved at No.155 Chanctonbury Way, the property shall have been constructed 
to have 100% of the water supplied to them by the mains water infrastructure 
provided through a water meter or water meters and each new dwelling shall be 
constructed to include water saving and efficiency measures  that comply with 
Regulation 36(2)(b) of Part G 2 of the Building Regulations to ensure that a 
maximum of 105 litres of water is consumed per person per day with a fittings 
based approach should be used to determine the water consumption of the 
proposed development. The development shall be maintained as such in perpetuity 
thereafter.

Reason: To encourage the efficient use of water in accordance with policy CS13 of 
the Barnet Core Strategy (2012) and Policy 5.15 of the March 2016 Minor 
Alterations to the London Plan and the 2016 Mayors Housing SPG.

10 Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved at No.155 
Chanctonbury Way, it shall be constructed incorporating carbon dioxide emission 
reduction measures which achieve an improvement of not less than 6 % in carbon 
dioxide emissions when compared to a building constructed to comply with the 
minimum Target Emission Rate requirements of the 2010 Building Regulations. The 
development shall be maintained as such in perpetuity thereafter.

Reason: To ensure that the development is sustainable and minimises carbon 
dioxide emissions and to comply with the requirements of policies DM01 and DM02 
of the Barnet Development Management Polices document (2012), Policies 5.2 and 
5.3 of the London Plan (2015) and the 2016 Mayors Housing SPG.

11 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that 
Order with or without modification), no development otherwise permitted by any of 
Classes A; B; C; and D of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of that Order shall be carried out 
within the area of No.155 and No.157 Chanctonbury Way hereby approved.

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of neighbouring occupiers, the health of 
adjacent TPO trees and the general locality in accordance with policies DM01 of the 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).

37



12 a) No development shall take place until a scheme of hard and soft landscaping to 
the front forecourt area, including details of existing trees to be retained and size, 
species, planting heights, densities and positions of any soft landscaping, has be 
submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

b) All work comprised in the approved scheme of landscaping shall be carried out 
before the end of the first planting and seeding season following occupation of any 
part of the buildings or completion of the development, whichever is sooner, or 
commencement of the use.

c) Any existing tree shown to be retained or trees or shrubs to be planted as part of 
the approved landscaping scheme which are removed, die, become severely 
damaged or diseased within five years of the completion of development shall be 
replaced with trees or shrubs of appropriate size and species in the next planting 
season.

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development in accordance 
with Policies CS5 and CS7 of the Local Plan Core Strategy DPD (adopted 
September 2012), Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies DPD 
(adopted September 2012), the Sustainable Design and Construction SPD 
(adopted April 2013) and 7.21 of the London Plan 2015.

Informative(s):

 1 In accordance with paragraphs 186-187, 188-195 and 196-198 of the NPPF, the 
Local Planning Authority (LPA) takes a positive and proactive approach to 
development proposals, focused on solutions. The LPA has produced planning 
policies and written gui
[...]
ory point of collection shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.

b) The development shall be implemented in full accordance with the details as 
approved under this condition prior to the first occupation and retained as such 
thereafter.

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance for the development and satisfactory 
accessibility; and to protect the amenities of the area in accordance with policies 
DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and 
CS14 of the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy DPD (2012).

 6 Prior to the first occupation of the units, copies of Pre-completion Sound Insulation 
Test Certificates shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority, confirming 
compliance with Requirement E of the Building Regulations 2010 (or any 
subsequent amendment in force at the time of implementation of the permission).

Reason: To protect the amenities of future and neighbouring residential occupiers in 
accordance with Policies DM02 and DM04 of the Development Management 
Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and the Sustainable Design and 
Construction SPD (adopted April 2013).

 7 a) A scheme of hard and soft landscaping, including details of existing trees to be 
retained and size, species, planting heights, densities and positions of any soft 
landscaping, shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority before the development hereby permitted is commenced.

b) All work comprised in the approved scheme of landscaping shall be carried out 
before the end of the first planting and seeding season following occupation of any 
part of the buildings or completion of the development, whichever is sooner, or 
commencement of the use.

c) Any existing tree shown to be retained or trees or shrubs to be planted as part of 
the approved landscaping scheme which are removed, die, become severely 
damaged or diseased within five years of the completion of development shall be 
re
[...]
espect of carbon dioxide emission reduction, the applicant has confirmed that the 
scheme has been designed to achieve a 10% CO2 reduction over Part L of the 2013 
building regulations. This level of reduction is considered to comply with the requirements 
of Policy 5.2 of the London Plan (2016 Minor Alterations) and the 2016 Housing SPG's 
requirements and a condition is attached to ensure compliance with the Policy

In terms of water consumption, a condition is attached to require each unit to receive water 
through a water meter, and be constructed with water saving and efficiency measures to 
ensure a maximum of 105 litres of water is consumed per person per day, to ensure the 
proposal accords with Policy 5.15 of the London Plan (2016 Minor Alterations).

The proposed development therefore would meet the necessary sustainability and 
efficiency requirements of the London Plan.

5.4 Response to Public Consultation
The letters of support and objections are noted and are taken into account in the sections 
above. 

6. Equality and Diversity Issues
The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

7. Conclusion
Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, the proposed development would have an 
acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the application site, the street 
scene and the locality. The development is not considered to have an adverse impact on 
the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This application is therefore recommended for 
approval.

77



78


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	6 420- 428 Oakleigh Road North London N20 0RZ (Coppetts)
	7 Macrory Ward Solicitors 27 Station Road Barnet EN5 1PH (Oakleigh)
	8 155 And 157 Chanctonbury Way London N12 7AE (Totteridge)
	9 North Middlesex Golf Club, Friern Barnet Lane, London, N20 0NL (Oakleigh)
	10 Wessex Court  51 West End Lane Barnet EN5 2RA (Underhill)



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Chipping Barnet Area Planning Committee

22 February 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman)
Councillor Stephen Sowerby (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Tim Roberts
Councillor Laurie Williams

Councillor Reema Patel
Councillor Kathy Levine

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2018 be agreed as a 
correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

None.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Wendy Prentice declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 10 as she knows 
the applicant. Councillor Prentice took part in the consideration and determination of the 
item.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

Items contained within the addendum were considered under individual agenda items.

6.   420- 428 OAKLEIGH ROAD NORTH LONDON N20 0RZ (COPPETTS) 

The Committee received the report and addendum. Representations were heard from 
the applicant’s agent.

A vote was taken on approving the application as follows:

For 6
Against 0
Abstained 1



2

RESOLVED that 

1. the application be approved subject to the conditions detailed in the report and 
subject to the addendum and any amendments come back to the committee; 

2. the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development 
Management or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, 
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for 
refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority shall be 
exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice- 
Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or 
deletions be first approved by the Committee).

7.   MACRORY WARD SOLICITORS 27 STATION ROAD BARNET EN5 1PH 
(OAKLEIGH) 

The Committee received the report and addendum. Representations were heard from 
the applicant’s agent.

A vote was taken on approving the application as follows:

For 7
Against 0
Abstained 0

RESOLVED that 

1. the application be approved subject to the conditions detailed in the report and 
subject to the addendum and any amendments come back to the committee; 

2. the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development 
Management or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, 
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for 
refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority shall be 
exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice- 
Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or 
deletions be first approved by the Committee).

8.   155 AND 157 CHANCTONBURY WAY LONDON N12 7AE (TOTTERIDGE) 

The Committee received the report and addendum. Representations were heard from 
the applicant’s agent.

It was moved by Councillor Cornelius and seconded by Councillor Williams to include an 
additional condition as follows:

New condition 15 
“a) No further site works or development shall take place until a dimensioned tree 
protection plan in accordance with Section 5.5 and a method statement detailing 
precautions to minimise damage to trees in accordance with Section 6.1 of British 
Standard BS5837: 2012 (Trees in relation to design, demolition and construction - 



3

Recommendations) have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.

b) No site works (including any temporary enabling works, site clearance and demolition) 
or development shall take place until the temporary tree protection shown on the tree 
protection plan approved under this condition has been erected around existing trees on 
site. This protection shall remain in position until after the development works are 
completed and no material or soil shall be stored within these fenced areas at any time. 
The development shall be implemented in accordance with the protection plan and 
method statement as approved under this condition.

Reason: To safeguard the health of existing trees which represent an important amenity 
feature in accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies DPD 
(adopted September 2012), Policies CS5 and CS7 of the Local Plan Core Strategy DPD 
(adopted September 2012) and Policy 7.21 of the London Plan 2015.”

A vote was taken as follows:

For 7
Against 0
Abstained 0

A vote was taken on approving the application, with amended and additional conditions 
as follows:

For 6
Against 0
Abstained 1

RESOLVED that 

1. the application be approved, with amended and additional conditions set out in 
the addendum and following amendments discussed at the meeting:

Amendment to condition 11
“Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that 
Order with or without modification), no development otherwise permitted by any of 
Classes A; B; C; D and E of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of that Order shall be carried out 
within the area of No.155 and No.157 Chanctonbury Way hereby approved.”

Amendment to condition 12(a)
a) No development shall take place until a scheme of hard and soft 

landscaping, including details of existing trees to be retained and size, 
species, planting heights, densities and positions of any soft landscaping, 
has be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.”

Amendment to condition 14
a) The development hereby permitted shall be implemented in its entirety and 

completed in full in accordance with the plans hereby approved within 12 
months of the commencement of the development hereby approved. If the 



4

development hereby permitted is not implemented in its entirety and 
completed in full in accordance with the plans hereby approved within 12 
months of the commencement of the 4 development any buildings or 
structures erected at the site in connection with this permission shall be 
demolished and removed from the site in their entirety within 3 months of 
the failure to complete the development within 12 months of the 
development being commenced. 

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the occupiers in accordance with 
Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted 
September 2012) and Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy (adopted September 2012).”

New condition 15 
“a) No further site works or development shall take place until a dimensioned tree 
protection plan in accordance with Section 5.5 and a method statement detailing 
precautions to minimise damage to trees in accordance with Section 6.1 of British 
Standard BS5837: 2012 (Trees in relation to design, demolition and construction - 
Recommendations) have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.

b) No site works (including any temporary enabling works, site clearance and 
demolition) or development shall take place until the temporary tree protection 
shown on the tree protection plan approved under this condition has been erected 
around existing trees on site. This protection shall remain in position until after 
the development works are completed and no material or soil shall be stored 
within these fenced areas at any time. The development shall be implemented in 
accordance with the protection plan and method statement as approved under this 
condition.

Reason: To safeguard the health of existing trees which represent an important 
amenity feature in accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development Management 
Policies DPD (adopted September 2012), Policies CS5 and CS7 of the Local Plan 
Core Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy 7.21 of the London Plan 
2015.”

2. the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development 
Management or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, 
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for 
refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority shall be 
exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in his/her absence the Vice- 
Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or 
deletions be first approved by the Committee).

9.   NORTH MIDDLESEX GOLF CLUB, FRIERN BARNET LANE, LONDON, N20 0NL 
(OAKLEIGH) 

The Committee received the report and addendum.

A vote was taken on approving the application as follows:

For 7
Against 0



5

Abstained 0

RESOLVED that 

1. the application be approved subject to the conditions detailed in the report; 

2. the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development 
Management or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, 
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for 
refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority shall be 
exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice- 
Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or 
deletions be first approved by the Committee).

10.   WESSEX COURT  51 WEST END LANE BARNET EN5 2RA (UNDERHILL) 

The Committee received the report and addendum. Representations were heard from 
Mrs Lydia Bowyer and the applicant’s agent.

Following the Committee’s discussion, the Chairman referred the application to the main 
Planning Committee, in accordance with her right stated in the Council’s Constitution, 
Article 2, 2.3 (e);

‘The Chairman or three Members of an Area Planning Committee may refer an item to 
the Planning Committee for determination by indicating before the vote is taken that they 
wish to refer the item and providing reasons for the referral’.

The application was referred for the following reasons:

 Some members of the Committee expressed the view that they had inadequate 
information to determine this application. In order for this application to be 
determined, officers are requested to provide further information in relation to the 
calculation of amenity space and the total amount of flats and parking being 
provided under the development proposed under the planning application in 
comparison to the total site as a whole. This information should be provided by 
officers to the Planning Committee.

 The Chairman was also mindful of the previous appeal decision on this site by an 
Inspector on a similar application. The Planning Committee needs to take the 
Inspector’s decision into account as a material planning consideration when 
determining this application.

11.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 20:20


